that the prospectus is available for sales of Series B notes by broker-dealers, we agreed to use our best efforts to keep the exchange offer registration statement
continuously effective, supplemented, amended and current for a period of 180 days after the completion of the exchange offer, which period may be
extended under certain circumstances.

Recommendation

We make no recommendation to you as to whether you should tender or refrain from tendering all or any portion of your existing Series A notes into
this exchange offer. In addition, no one has been authorized to make this recommendation. You must make your own decision whether to tender into this
exchange offer and, if so, the aggregate amount of Series A notes to tender after reading this prospectus and the letter of transmittal and consulting with your
advisors, if any, based on your financial position and requirements.

33

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our historical cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2003 on an actual basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the notes offering and the equity offering and the application of the net proceeds of such offerings:

As of December 31, 2003

Actual

As Adjusted(d)

   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,241  $ 32,612

Long-term debt:
Star Gas:
10.25% Senior Notes due 2013   $197,188  $ 197,188
Notes offered pursuant to the January 22, 2004 notes offering   38,675
Propane Segment:
8.04% First Mortgage Notes due September 15, 2009   $ 61,500  $ 51,250
8.70% First Mortgage Notes due March 30, 2015 (a)   27,500   27,500
7.81% First Mortgage Notes due April 1, 2011 (a)   17,500   17,500
Acquisition facility borrowings (b)   14,400   6,500
Parity debt facility borrowings (b)   2,000   2,000
Working capital facility borrowings   13,500   13,500

Heating Oil Segment:
7.98% Senior Notes due April 1, 2014 (a)   $ 61,000  $ 53,000
8.24% Senior Notes due August 1, 2013 (a)   76,711   76,711
9.01% Senior Notes due November 1, 2010 (a)   30,000   30,000
Working capital facility borrowings   65,000   59,000
Acquisition facility borrowings (c)   33,000   10,500
Acquisition notes payable   863   863
Subordinated debentures

   1,754   1,754

Total debt   $601,916  $ 585,941

Less working capital borrowings   $ (78,500)  $ (72,500)

Total long-term debt   $523,416  $ 513,441

Total partners’ capital   $198,798  $ 233,798

Total capitalization   $722,214  $ 747,239

(a)  Represents weighted average interest rate and final maturity rather than specific coupons and maturity schedules applicable to each series of notes
issued. See “Description of Other Indebtedness.”

(b)  The Star Gas Propane bank credit facilities currently include a $25 million acquisition facility and a $25 million parity debt facility that can be used to
fund acquisitions and capital expenditures. These facilities contain various restrictive and affirmative covenants. The most restrictive of these
covenants relate to the incurrence of additional indebtedness, and restrictions on dividends, certain investments, guarantees, loans, sales of assets and